文書 No.EX※※-OME0011-B
Reduced wiring system
（CC-Link compliant SI unit）
PRODUCT NAME
EX140-SMJ1 Series
MODEL/ Series
No.EX※※-OME0011-B
 Table of Contents

-7-
No.EX※※-OME0011-B
Model indication method / How to order
・SI unit series EX140
Parts and functions description
♦Parts and functions description
No. Parts Purpose
1 Communication
terminal (DA,DB,DG) To connect the CC-Link line with a CC-Link-dedicated cable.
2
Power supply terminal
(24V,0V)
To supply power to solenoid valves.
3
Power supply terminal
(+24V,24G)
To supply power to the SI unit controller.
4 FG terminal Used for functional ground.
5 Display The status of the unit is indicated with LED.
6 Setting switch area The station number and transmission speed are set.
♦Terms definition
No. Term Definiton
1 Total of station Total number of occupied stations among all slaves connected by the CC-Link.
2 Station number
Numbers from 1 to 64, assigned to the slave stations.  No. 0 is assigned to
the master CC-Link.  Slave stations must be assigned numbers according to
the number of occupied stations so they are not duplicated.
3 Slave station General term for any station except the master station.
4 Number of occupied
slaves
Number of networked stations in use by a slave.  Depending on the data,
one to four stations can be set.  The remote I/O only occupies one station.
5 Remote I/O A station which can only use digital data.  Occupies only one station.
(Example: digital units, solenoid valves, sensors, etc)
-8-
No.EX※※-OME0011-B
• Settings for display
Display Meaning
PWR. It lights up when the communication power is ON
L RUN Check whether SI unit is communicating with the
master station correctly.  It lights up when SI unit
is receiving normal data from the master station.
It goes out for time-out.
SD It lights up when data is being sent
RD It lights up when data is being received
L ERR.
It illuminates during communication errors
(CRC errors).
It illuminates during a time-out (the L RUN light
extinguishes). It illuminates for station no. setting